business and do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination to pay dividends will be made at the discretion of our Board of
Directors or any authorized committee thereof after considering our financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements, business prospects and other factors our
Board of Directors or such committee deems relevant, and subject to applicable Delaware law and the restrictions contained in our current or future financing instruments.

38

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of March 31, 2014:

· on an actual basis; and

· on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the exercise of the outstanding warrants to purchase 251,044 shares of our common stock.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations” and our condensed consolidated financial statements and related condensed consolidated notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2014

Actual

(unaudited)
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

(unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities  $ 13,305,376  $ 570,497  $ 13,875,873

DEBT

Loan payable   3,961,733   -   3,961,733

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Preferred stock, $0.001 par, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding   -   -   -
Common stock, $0.001 par, 50,000,000 shares authorized 11,690,859 shares issued and outstanding

actual, 251,044 shares issued and outstanding Pro Forma, 11,941,903 shares issued and outstanding Pro
Forma as adjusted   11,690   251   11,941

Additional paid-in capital   15,638,420   570,246   16,208,666
Subscription receivable   -   -   -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (404)   -   (404)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (17,309,146)   -   (17,309,146)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)   (1,659,440)   570,497   (1,088,943)
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION  $ 2,302,293  $ 570,497  $ 2,872,790

The table set forth above is based on 11,690,859, the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2014. The table excludes:

· 4,709,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise price of approximately $0.58

per share as of March 31, 2014;

· 81,237 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of approximately $63.33 per

share as of March 31, 2014 (excluding the shares underlying the warrants being registered hereby); and